●● Reclassification of loan payments recorded as revenue in prior periods. The reclassification resulted
in a decrease in loans receivable and a decrease in fund balance.

Debt Service Fund Prior Period Adjustments
●● Reclassification of Financing Authorities balances into Debt Service Fund as a result of the consolidation

of County debt service into one fund.

Financing Authorities Prior Period Adjustments
●● Reclassification of Financing Authorities balances into Debt Service Fund as a result of the consolidation

of County debt service into one fund.

Recreation and Cultural Services Adjustment

●● Reclassification of Opal Cliffs Recreation District (OCRD) balances into Recreation and Cultural Services
as a result of annexation of OCRD into Recreation and Cultural Services.

Proprietary Fund Adjustments
Internal Service Funds

●● Posted adjustments for unrecorded assets, accumulated amortization and liabilities related to right
of use leases pursuant to GASB 87.

ANNUAL COMPREHENSIVE FINANCIAL REPORT

Fiscal Year ended June 30, 2023
The County Of Santa Cruz

PAGE 123

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

Government-Wide Financial Statements

Governmental Activities
2022 Previously

Presented  Restatement  2022 Restated
Cash  $� -  $� 81,643  $� 81,643

Loans receivable - Housing Fund  � -  � 12,595,853  � 12,595,853

Buildings & Structures - ROU lease asset  � -  � 1,615,612  � 1,615,612

Equipment - ROU lease asset   � 127,075  � 127,075

Accumulated amortization - ROU lease Buildings & Structures   � (29,584) � (29,584)

Accumulated amortization - ROU lease equipment  � -  � (20,572) � (20,572)

Lease liability  � -  � (1,695,790) � (1,695,790)

Accounts payable  � -  � (2,780) � (2,780)

Unearned revenue  � -  � (3,935) � (3,935)

Internal Service Funds  � -  � (6,872) � (6,872)

Net position, end of year  � 175,178,956  $� 12,660,650  � 187,839,606

Governmental Fund Financial Statements

Governmental Activities
2022 Previously

Presented  Restatement  2022 Restated
Housing Fund

Loans receivable  $� -  $� 12,595,853  $� 12,595,853

Housing Fund, fund balance, end of year  � 76,650,245  $� 12,595,853  � 89,246,098

Debt Service Fund

Restricted cash and investments  $� -  $� (25,524,172) $� (25,524,172)

Due to other funds  � -  � 1,030,371  � 1,030,371

Debt Service Fund, fund balance, end of year  � 24,493,801  $� (24,493,801) � -

Financing Authorities

Restricted cash and investments  $� -  $� 25,524,172  $� 25,524,172

Due to other funds  � -  � (1,030,371) � (1,030,371)

Financing Authorities, fund balance, end of year  � -  $� 24,493,801  � 24,493,801

Recreation and Cultural Services

Cash  $� -  $� 81,643  $� 81,643

Accounts payable  � -  � (2,780) � (2,780)

Unearned revenue  � -  � (3,935) � (3,935)

Recreation and Cultural Services, fund balance, end of year  � 3,086,146  $� 74,928  � 3,161,074

Proprietary Fund Financial Statements

Internal Service Funds
2022 Previously

Presented  Restatement  2022 Restated
Information Services

Equipment - ROU lease asset  $� -  $� 645,841  $� 645,841

Accumulated amortization - ROU lease equipment  � -  � (65,964) � (65,964)

Lease liability  � -  � (586,749) � (586,749)

Information Services net position, end of year  � (6,141,906) $� (6,872) � (6,148,778)

Fiduciary Fund Financial Statements

Investment Trust Funds
2022 Previously

Presented  Restatement  2022 Restated
Fiduciary net position, end of year  � 914,860,923  $� (51,425,417) � 863,435,506

ANNUAL COMPREHENSIVE FINANCIAL REPORT

 Fiscal Year ended June 30, 2023
The County Of Santa Cruz

PAGE 124

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

NOTE 21 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
On July 6, 2023, the County paid the principal and interest of the 2022-23 Tax and Revenue Anticipation Notes in
the total amount of $50,353,333. On July 6, 2023, the County issued the 2023-24 Tax and Revenue Anticipation
Notes in the amount of $61,000,000. The 2023-24 Tax and Revenue Anticipation Notes bear interest at the rate
of 5.0% and mature on July 5, 2024. The County issues tax and revenue anticipation notes annually to meet